Chapter II of the Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

Transactions Concluded at Eurex Deutschland

(Eurex Exchange)

As of 29.04.2024

6473-24_h Public Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

Eurex04e

As of 29.04.2024

Page 1

AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS: INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED; DELETIONS ARE CROSED OUT

[…]

Part 1 General Provisions

[...]

1.11 Extraordinary Events, Disruption in orderly exchange trading

- [...]
- (4) Where Eurex Exchange makes any determinations with respect to any Futures Contracts or Options Contracts in particular on the basis of any provisions in the Eurex Exchange Rules, Eurex Trading Conditions and/or the Eurex Contract Specifications relating to disrupted market conditions or any other disruption in orderly exchange trading, Eurex Clearing AG shall, save in case of obvious errors, be entitled to rely on such determinations and apply them in the Clearing of the respective Futures Contracts and/or Options Contracts without any liability for any of the effects such determinations may have on the Futures Contracts and/or Options Contracts.

1.12 Reporting of Eurex Transactions according to Article 9 EMIR

Eurex Clearing AG and Clearing Members which are obliged to reporting under Art. 9 of EMIR shall report the Eurex Transactions on position level in accordance with Article 3 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 2022/1855 of 10 June 2022 supplementing EMIR with regard to regulatory technical standards specifying the minimum details of the data to be reported to the trade repositories and the type of the reports to be used.

[...]
